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After 5 years of ever-increasing
underwriting deficits, the Clubs
have finally got to grips with
their underwriting deficits which
are down to $288m from $543m
last year. The improvement was
marred by the difficult
investment climate, which saw
returns evaporate in the closing
months of the policy year which
pushed the overall result into
deficit for only the second time
in the last decade. The overall
deficit was $230m, a drop of 5%
in free reserves.

The year marked a turning point in the underwriting, with the
underwriters finally getting a double digit increase in the overall net
premium income at the 2022 renewal, a major improvement after years
of lackluster performances, which have seen the net premium per GT
drop by 25% in the last 7 years.

The premium income improvement was unfortunately not matched by
an improvement in incurred claims, which have raced to a new record
high of more than $3bn, led by record IG pool costs. The incurred claims
have risen in the last 6 consecutive years by a total of 28%, which
caused disruption in the previously soft market. The problem was
initially masked by the previously buoyant investment market.

Unfortunately, all that has changed and the emphasis must now be on
rectifying the underwriting. The collective combined ratio fell from 118%
last year to 108%. The reported absence of IG pool claims in the current
year adds a restrained sense of optimism that things are improving
although inflation and lack of investments income will be cited as
reasons for caution.

OVERVIEW UNDERWRITING

NORTH
STANDARD

MERGER

IMPROVING
COMBINED

RATIOS

S&P
RATING

PRESSURES

POOR
INVESTMENT

RESULTS

THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP... 
IN THE SPOTLIGHT

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio

Investment Return

Average General Increase

Solvency

Movement in net premiums

Movement in free Reserves

Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Increase in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free reserves per GT

Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)

Combined Key Performance Indicators 2020

1279

115

7.3

5.0

182

-0.4

3.4

7.2

13.9

3.6

2.31

4.31

254

2021

1318

118

6.1

6.0

179

3.1

0.5

7.9

13.7

3.0

2.31

4.20

38

mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2022

1358

108

1.1

9.4

173

12.4

-5.3

1.4

14.2

3.0

2.52

3.86

(230)

GEO-POLITICAL
CONCERNS
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In recent years the
investment managers have
been supporting the
underwriting and covering
the shortcomings.
Unfortunately, much has
changed with multiple
negative issues, including
the war in Ukraine and the
subsequent rise in energy
costs and inflation. The
markets were initially
buoyant at the start of 2021,
but as the year progressed,
doubts began to emerge and
in early 2022 things turned
very negative. Those Clubs
with December year-ends
escaped the worst, but most
others were left with
negative returns. The overall
return was $32m or a paltry
1%.

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The major event of the year was the announcement of the merger of North and Standard. The details of the
marriage have yet to be formally announced, including top management positions and the location of future
functions. The Standard membership has suffered a rather torrid time in the last few years and may be concerned
over possible future reserve calls. The organisation of the collective or individual 2023 renewals will need to be
carefully coordinated.

Elsewhere the major concerns will the financial markets, with a reverse yield gap in America, fears of a recession
in Europe and the prospects of “stagflation”. The outlook for markets in the short term is less than favourable.

Club members may well be asked for significant/further double digit general increases to cover potential
investment losses. Should IG pool and retained claims turn lower and inflation continues to fall in America, then
the US Federal Reserve next year may be able to start lowering interest rates. This would all be positive, but the
geopolitical situation in Europe remains a problem.

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)

Pension Gain / (Loss) 

Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

Combined Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2020

10,140,552

1,717,758

1,226,421

269,269

13,354,000

6,752,731

1,088,995

7,841,726

5,512,274

2020

2,954,623

2,760,426

641,003

3,401,429

(446,806)

717,106

270,300

(16,143)

2021

10,314,086

2,042,940

1,298,654

281,959

13,937,639

7,008,361

1,389,492

8,397,853

5,539,786

2021

3,047,094

2,979,108

611,077

3,590,185

(543,091)

593,034

49,943

(11,416)
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2022

10,122,381

2,036,170

1,571,487

289,928

14,019,966

7,178,511

1,596,581

8,775,092

5,244,874

2022

3,426,002

3,021,363

693,091

3,714,454

(288,452)

32,291

(256,161)

26,046
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SOUTH'S SOUTH'S SOAPBOXSOAPBOX
PANDI  CLUBS AND THEIR DIRECTORS… A DISCOMBOBULATED RELATIONSHIP?

There is of course a necessity for Club Managers to ensure
their Club is operating professionally, hence the need for
Corporate Governance to safeguard it, its Board and its
Managers. However in some areas it seems Governance is
being used by the Managers as an opportunity to delegate
too much unnecessary, inefficient and bureaucratic
processes, which cause massive distractions for the
Directors. This results in the avoidance or dilution of key
operational engagement and decision making by many of the
Directors, resulting in Corporate Governance not always
delivering its intended safeguards.

COSTS AND PERFORMANCE FOCUS

The cost of running a Club… particularly its management, is
a very substantial part of any Club’s overhead costs and
therefore directly impacts on the premiums all Members pay.
This needs to be a priority for all Directors to ensure their
Club Manager is delivering value for money with high
operational performance. Club Managers should be focused
on driving down costs and not be allowed to distract their
Club Directors (or Committees) with aspirational ambitions
of mergers, diversification or acquisitions which are often
intangible and/or uncosted.

When assessing a Club, the focus should not always be so
targeted on Clubs’ (high) levels of free reserves or boasting
that they hold excessive levels of their Members’ money in
free reserves. Many Members just want and need their Club
to reflect their expectations; great value for money, high
levels of service and confidence in their claims being paid…
always of course recognising regulatory capital
requirements – “one size does not fit all”!

It is disappointing to see how some market commentators
seek to denigrate some Clubs. Whilst smaller Clubs do not
always fit the financial stereotype often pedaled, they do in
fact provide great service, satisfy their Members and
regulators' needs/requirements and are often net
contributors to the IG. It is essential in my view, with the IG
operating as a cartel, it provides a ‘broad church’ thus
ensuring that good shipowners worldwide have the ability to
purchase high-quality, high-limit third-party liability
insurance at cost. The inevitable barriers that will come
about by ever more mergers, will create a monopoly out of
control!  This should result in DG4 (the European anti-
competition department) waking up and taking controlling
action, or the four or so 'mega-Clubs' ultimately deciding
they can operate independently, which will surely result in
the demise of the International Group and the mutual
system.

Only when it is gone will the shipowners of the world truly
appreciate what they had and lost! 
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Being a Club Board Director is a vitally important role and
one that should be whole-heartedly embraced by both the
Director and the Club Manager! 
 
It appears, particularly evident following the recent
‘successful’ merger proposal of the North and Standard
Clubs, that only the Executive Board Members had been
consulted and had any input prior to publicising the
announcement of intent. It seems now that it is the
accepted practice of Club Managers to concentrate their
attention on their small executive Boards for the ‘big
decisions’, these Boards consisting of only a few Shipowners
and often conflicted Club representatives, and decisions are
taken at the apparent exclusion of the whole Board, who are
only informed ‘after the ship has sailed’. 

If we consider the recent failure of the Charles Taylor /
Standard Club relationship, it seems to most market
observers that ‘the tail was effectively wagging the dog’ for
many years. Standard Club’s independent profit-making
Manager directed the Club through its employees with
impunity, the Club Directors seemingly having little influence
or at least not feeling empowered to challenge the future
direction of their Club. There is at least one other
independent Club Manager operating with much the same
business model, more focused on increasing its own
profitability and value through mergers, acquisitions and
diversification. This apparently at the distraction of seeking
to delight its most important client; the PandI Club
Membership, by delivering higher levels of service, balanced
mutual underwriting and sound maintenance of the Club’s
finances. The consequence of this approach is the Club's
previously held 'leading Club status' lost, it's financial
position now somewhat precarious, and perhaps ultimately
another distressed 'takeover' dressed up as a 'merger of
equals'...

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Club Board Directors, we regularly hear, are being
overwhelmed by enormous amounts of ‘reading material’
from their Club Managers, usually under the guise of
Corporate Governance. Board papers, often consisting of
more than a thousand pages of compliance and other
briefing material, require the Director’s full understanding
for each meeting. This is a tremendous burden and
responsibility for any Club Director, particularly when he or
she may not be regarded as worthy of being consulted on
high level strategic decisions affecting the Club’s future and
the Membership they are elected to represent. Surely Club
Managers, independent or otherwise, should better serve
their entire elected Boards by reducing the volume of
bureaucracy, arguably unnecessarily imposed upon them
and take much more of this burden themselves, for which
they as Club Managers are already handsomely rewarded. A
more dynamic process must be found so that all Directors’
(or Committee Members as some Club Managers now like to
refer to them) valuable time is valued as such, and not
squandered as it is currently.



INDEPENDENT
Wilson Europe is perhaps the largest independent insurance and

reinsurance broker, based in the City of London and specialising in
the placing and servicing of P&I and other Marine Insurance risks.

Wilson Re, our parent company, headquartered in Hong Kong along
with offices in Korea, Taiwan and Tokyo, have a long standing and

leading presence in the Asian market.

SUBSTANTIAL
Wilson Europe has built a substantial global client base and today is
responsible for placing more than 75 million gross tons of P&I. We

also handle, in London or via our other offices, a vast number of
other related insurances... a full list can be found overpage. 

INTERNATIONAL
Our International portfolio demonstrates our industry capability,

enabling our highly skilled team of brokers to 'tailor make' solutions
for clients’ needs. Our portfolio extends from small fleets to some of

the world’s largest and most reputable Shipowners and operators.
This enables us to place vessels of all sizes, types and complexities.

A number of our clients are current or past Club Board Directors.

EXPERIENCED
Wilson Europe has one of the most experienced P&I teams of any

Broker and this enables us to provide a highly effective and efficient
service to all our clients. We are passionate about the industry and

have a very strong service ethos, and are totally committed to
operating with transparency and integrity at all times.

ABOUT US...



Protection and Indemnity

Charterer’s Liability

COFRs - Certificates of Financial Responsibility 

Cyber

Directors & Officers

Freight at Risk

Freight, Demurrage & Defence

Hull and Machinery

Kidnap and Ransom

Loss of Hire

Mortgagee’s Interest

Mortgagee’s Interest Additional Perils

Newbuilding Risks

Piracy Loss of Hire

Shipowner’s Liability (S.O.L.)

Strikes/Delay Cover

War Risks

...and many more




INSURANCES WE CAN READILY
PLACE...



Julian South
Managing Director
julian@wilsoneurope.com

Ben Wong
Director
ben@wilsoneurope.com

Andrew Bayman
Director
andy@wilsoneurope.com

Paul Marketis
Director
pmarketis@wilsoneurope.com

Directors

Sue Jamieson
Business Operations and
Accounting
sue@wilsoneurope.com

broking

Jasmine Wood 
Trainee Broker
jasmine@wilsoneurope.com

MEET THE TEAM

Robin Eltringham
Senior Broker
robin@wilsoneurope.com

Matthew Bragger
Broker
matthew@wilsoneurope.com

Barney Harrison
Broker
barney@wilsoneurope.com

Bradley Pearce
Broker
bradley@wilsoneurope.com
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OPERATIONS



Europe

LONDON 

Wilson Europe Limited

2nd Floor, Dukes House, 32-38

Dukes Place

London EC3A 7LP

United Kingdom

T +44 20 7626 9888

wilson@wilsoneurope.com

CYPRUS

Wilson Cyprus Insurance Brokers Limited

Anniva Fransis, 19

RIA COURT 57, Office 401

6031, Larnaca,

Cyprus

Asia
HONG KONG

Wilson Re Limited

25/F, Park Avenue Tower

2-5 Moreton Terrace

Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

T +852 2882 3633

wre@wilsonre.com.hk

KOREA

Wilson Korea Limited

9th Floor, Woori Building

Bongrae-Dong 1-Ga, 10

Jung-Gu, Seoul,

Korea

T +82 02 7750 708

wilson@wilsonkorea.co.kr

JAPAN

Wilson Japan Co Limited

301, ACN Kyobashi bldg.

2-12-9 Kyobashi, Chuo-Ku,

Tokyo 104-0031

Japan

T +81 (0)3-5579-9465

marine@wilsonjp.com

CHINA

Guangdong Goodfaith Risks

Service Limited

26B, Guangdong International

Tower A,339 Huan Shi East

Road, Guangzhou,

Guangdong, P.R.China

T +86 20 8326 2826

jenny.zhong@goodfaithrisk.com

TAIWAN

Wilson Re (Taiwan) Limited

3/F,181, Sec.3, Min-Chuan

East Road,

Taipei 10541, Taiwan

T +886 2 2545 7900

tckuo@wilsonre.com.tw

Rest of the world

CANADA

T +1 613 884 8113

lkbrowne@sympatico.ca

OUR OFFICES
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F I N A N C I A L ,
R E T E N T I O N  &

R E I N S U R A N C E



 SUMMARY OF CLUB GI & OTHER RENEWAL REQUIREMENTS 
 2022 POLICY YEAR

FDD - Remarks

No G.I. officially set by the Board but the Club
are seeking an overall rise in Estimated Total
Cost of 15%.

No G.I. officially set by the Board but the Club
sought an overall rise in Estimated Total Cost
of 12.5%.

The Board announced a "minimum market
adjustment" of 10% for all mutual FD&D
tonnage regardless of performance".

Club

Britannia

Gard

London

Shipowners

American

Japan

North

Skuld

Standard

Steamship

Swedish

UK

West

P&I

12.5%

N/A

12.5%

5%

12.5%

10%

15%

10%

12.5% 

12.5% 

12.5%

12.5% 

15% 

FDD

15%

N/A

12.5%

5%

12.5%

10%

7.5%

10%

 12.5%

 12.5%

15%

7.5%

15%

P&I - Remarks

No G.I. officially set by the Board but the Club are
seeking an overall rise in Estimated Total Cost of
12.5%.
The Board approved a further capital distribution
of USD25 million to mutual P&I members for ships
on risk at midnight (BST)  19 October 2021.

The Board decided that no official G.I. will be
announced but "individual members' rates will be
adjusted to reflect the risk profile and claims
record".
The Board also agreed to an Owners’ General
Discount of 5% on member's Estimated Total Cost
for the 2022 policy year.

No G.I. officially set by the Board but the Club 
sought an overall rise in Estimated Total Cost of
12.5%.
The Board recently announced the following
Unbudgeted Supplementary Calls: 2019 - 35%,
2020 - 30%, 2021 - 35%

The Board announced all mutual members' rates  to
increase by a mandatory 7.5% regardless of record
performance to help address the Club's poor Pool
results. All deductibles below US$50,000 will be
increased by a minimum of US$2,500 per
deductible - except for crew and people related
claims below US$50,000 which are to be increased
by a minimum of US$5,000 per deductible. 

The Board announced a "minimum market
adjustment" of 10% for all mutual P&I rates
regardless of (loss record) performance. 

The Board announced an increase in all
deductibles of 10%, subject to a minimum
increase of US$2,500 for crew & cargo, and
US$7,500 for RDC/FFO claims.

The Board announced a 10% increase in all
deductibles which are US$100,000 or less. 

The Rules deductibles to remain unchanged at
US$15,000 per event, including fees and expenses.
Higher deductibles may be imposed for members
with adverse loss records.

No change made to Rules Deductibles however
members individual deductibles increased by 15%
with a minimum increase of US$2,500 applied.

Club announced the following Unbudgeted
Supplementary Calls: 2018 - 15%, 2019- 35%, 2020
- TBA at a later date.

Continuity credit of 2.5% for those members
entering their full fleet with the Club. 
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American

Britannia

Gard

Japan

London

North of England *

Shipowners

Skuld

Standard

Steamship

Swedish

UK P&I

West **

Claims become eligible for abatement once they exceed the stated amounts.

 * 10% of the claim will be allocated back to the Member’s record, whilst the remaining 90% will be

allocated across the Membership as a whole.

** Individual claims are capped at $2.5 Million, plus 10% of the difference between the Pool retention

of $10 Million, or actual gross claim amount if lower, and $2.5 Million.

ABATEMENT LAYER TRIGGERS ($/MIL)

4.5

None

3

None

2

2

None

None

3

3.5

3

2.5

2.5

FREIGHT, DEMURRAGE & DEFENCE - 2022 COMPARISON TABLE

CLUB

American

Britannia

Gard

Japan

London

North 

Shipowners

Skuld

Standard

Steamship

Swedish

UK P&I

West

STANDARD LIMIT

$2m (up to $10m on request)

$10m ($2m NB/conversion disputes)

$15m (lower limit if required) (Pre-delivery limit $1m)

Yen 1.5bn 

$7.5m

None (except $250k NB/purchase/sale disputes) 

$5m ($1m NB/purchase/sale disputes)

$5m (except $300k alt/conversion/NB/purchase/sale) 

$5m

$10m ($2m construction/purchase etc)

$5m ($10m if required)

$15m

$10m ($15m can be arrange if required)

STANDARD DEDUCTIBLE

25% min $5k and max $30k. 

1/3 of all costs excess of $7.5k, capped at $150k per claim.

25%, subject to a min contribution by the Member of $5k.

1/3 of the costs in excess of $1k of each claim.

25% of all costs.

25% with a min of $10k and a max of $150k per claim.

No standard deductible for LCC (the Club’s version of FD&D cover).

25% of the total costs with a minimum of $12.5k per dispute.

25% member contribution, min of $10k.

$7.5k, then 1/3 of all costs subject to an overall max of $50k.

$12k, plus 25% member contribution for cost in excess of $250k.

Nil, but no cover for disputes less than $10k.

$5k, then 25% member contribution, max of $50k ($100k for new building

disputes).
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Collective Overspill - USD 1bn and in
the annual aggregate,(one

reinstatement) xs USD 2.1bn

Layer 4 - USD 600m XS 1.5bn
Layer 4 - USD 600m XS 1.5bn
Annual aggregate USD 600m

Layer 3 - USD 750m XS 750m

Layer 3 - USD 750m (but
USD 250m for oil pollution)

XS 750m
Annual aggregate 

USD 750m

Layer 3 - USD 250m XS 750m

Layer 2 - USD 200m XS
USD 550m

Layer 2 - USD 200m XS
USD 550m

Layer 2 - USD 200m XS 550m
Annual aggregate USD 400m
applying separately to P&I/OP

Layer 1 - USD 450 m XS
USD 100m

Layer 1 - USD 450 m XS
USD 100m

USD 100m AAD (for order) USD 100m AAD (for order) 

Pool

Oil pollution only P&I Malicious cyber, covid and
pandemic only in respect of

Layers 2, 3 & 4 only 

USD 100m

USD 550m

USD 750m

USD 1bn

USD 1.5bn

USD 2.1bn

USD 3.1bn

INTERNATIONAL GROUP REINSURANCE STRUCTURE - 2022 POLICY YEAR 

General Excess of Loss Reinsurance Contract Structure - Owned and Chartered Entries (including Overspill Protection, Hydra
Participation, Pooling, Private Placements and Individual Club Retentions)

12 Months at Noon GMT 20th February, 2022
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0.3971



0.3971



0.4038



0.4114

2020



2019



2018



2017

0.5747



0.5747



0.5845



0.5955

0.2582



0.2582



0.2626



0.2675

3.2161



3.2161



3.2707



3.3319

0.3971



0.3971



0.4038



0.4114

$0.00

$0.20

$0.40

$0.60

$0.80

$1.00

$1.20

$1.40

$1.60

$1.80

$2.00

$2.20

$2.40

$2.60

$2.80

$3.00

$3.20

$3.40

$3.60

$3.80

$4.00

$4.20

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Dry Cargo Tankers - Dirty Tankers - Clean Passenger Container (FCC)

GROUP GXL REINSURANCE RATES - 2022 POLICY YEAR

GXL RI RATES (TRACKING GRAPH) 2002 - 2022

The International Group Reinsurance Rates including Hydra Premium, Collective Overspill Cover and Excess War P&I

Dry Cargo Ships
(US$)

0.5639



0.4028



+0.1611

2022 Rates



2021 Rates



Adj.  from 2021

Policy Year Dirty Persistent
Tankers (US$)

0.6469



0.5625



+0.0844

Clean Non-
Persistent

Tankers (US$)

0.3666



0.2619



+0.1047

Passenger
Carrying

Ships (US$)

3.8677



3.2624



+0.6053

Fully Cellular
Container Ships

(US$)

0.6586



0.4249



+0.2337
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Club 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
 Period

Increase

American 16 16 17 16 16 17 19 17 19 19 19%

Britannia 113 108 108 106 101 107 111 116 125 135 19%

Gard 175 187 189 200 200 207 214 228 246 260 49%

Japan 92 93 93 92 91 91 93 96 95 93 1%

London 45 43 44 44 43 45 49 48 50 45 0%

North 127 128 127 131 140 142 147 160 160 162 28%

Shipowners 22 24 24 25 18 20 20 21 22 22 0%

Skuld 72 75 74 78 91 97 95 95 99 99 38%

Standard 97 97 101 107 108 117 117 116 106 106 9%

Steamship 63 69 74 78 85 85 85 88 96 110 75%

Swedish 35 37 42 44 47 51 48 51 57 57 63%

UK 120 124 127 135 139 139 145 142 137 150 25%

West 53 57 67 72 82 91 92 101 106 90 70%

IG Total 1030 1058 1087 1128 1161 1209 1235 1279 1318 1348 31%

TOTAL VALUE OF CLAIMS DECLARED TO THE POOL

ENTERED MUTUAL GT BY CLUB & BY POLICY YEAR (MIL) 2013-2022
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2014 2015 2015 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

600 

400 

200 

0 

U
S$

 M

 POLICY YEAR

 approximate figures as at 1st August 2022 

$195 M 

$300 M 

$139 M 

$340 M 

$441 M 
$462 M 

$550 M 

$485 M 

NIL



CLUB KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS COMPARISON TABLES

Positive

Neutral

Negative

This is one of the acid tests for an insurer and shows the profitability of
the underwriting operations. The ratio is calculated by dividing the Incurred
Claims and expenses by the Net Premium Income. The underwriting
breakeven is 100%; less than 100% is profitable (good) and more than 100%
is a loss (bad).

Combined Ratios (%) London

Gard

Shipowners

North

Standard

Skuld

American

Steamship

UK

West

Britannia

Swedish

Japan

93

97

100

107

107

109

112

112

115

116

118

130

148

Above

Industry Average

Below

This will indicate whether the Club has managed to collect the general
increase proposed before the last renewal, whether any additional
tonnage has been underwritten on a sound basis and if the Club has
been trying to attract new tonnage by offering uncommercial rates (the
‘churn’ effect).

There are exceptional reasons for those Clubs shown in green - London and
American Club due to unbudgeted supplementary calls.

Movement in Net Premiums (%) London

American

Britannia

Swedish

UK

West

Steamship

Gard

Shipowners

North

Skuld

Standard

Japan

93.9

58

34.5

11.5

11.2

10.4

9.8

8.3

7.7

6.3

5.6

0.7

-8.4

S&P Financial Ratings of Clubs* Gard

Britannia

Shipowners

Skuld

Steamship

North

Standard

UK

Swedish

West

Japan

London

American

A+ 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A-  

BBB+ 

BBB+ 

BBB 

BBB  

BBB-

Stable Outlook

Negative Outlook

All Clubs are interactively rated by Standard & Poor's. A number of the Clubs
are currently on S&P's watch list and it is quite possible that those Clubs
who fail to address their rating inadequacies at the 2022 renewal could find
their rating or outlook downgraded. It is unlikely that any Club will see its
outlook or rating improve  for the foreseeable future. 

*Accurate at time of printing
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(s)

(n)

(s)

 (n)

 (n)

 (n)

 (n)

 (s)

 (s)

 (s)

 (s)

 (s)

 (n)

(s)

(n)



This is the acid test for the investment performance. All Clubs publish
Investment Return results which are normally prepared by a specialist
independent third party. This is a measure of the Investment Managers’
performance and a good Investment Return may help overcome a poor
underwriting performance. The asset allocation is determined by the Board,
which will likely have a material bearing on the annual outcome. Equities will
generally perform better in the long term, but the returns will be more
volatile equities are penalised by the regulators and ratings agencies.

Published Investment Returns  (%)

This is an indicator of the Clubs’ annual performance. All the P&I Clubs
in the Group are mutual and not-for-profit, but in the current regulatory
environment, Clubs should aim to at least maintain the current level of
Free Reserves for regulatory purposes and increase their Free Reserves to
appropriately accommodate the rising levels of tonnage. Large losses raise
concerns over a Club’s health and the possibility of unplanned additional
calls. Large surpluses raise concerns over a Club’s possible aggressive
acquisition of tonnage at uneconomic rates and poor claims reserving.

Movement in Free Reserves (%)

Positive

Negative

Positive

Neutral

Negative

American

Swedish

Shipowners

Japan

UK

Britannia

Gard

Steamship

Skuld

West

Standard

London

North

7.1

3.6

3.5

1.9

1.9

1.7

0.1

-0.1

-0.4

-0.9

-1.2

-1.5

-1.8

London

Shipowners

Gard

North

UK

Britannia

Skuld

Steamship

American

West

Standard

Swedish

Japan

6.8

4.6

1.2

-3.7

-3.8

-6.2

-6.3

-7.3

-11.6

-13.7

-13.9

-16

-25.8

CLUB KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS COMPARISON TABLES
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This is a test of the adequacy of the Free Reserves compared to the
International Group Tonnage or the level of business underwritten.
The ratio compares the size of the Club’s reserves with the volume
of business and may indicate whether the Club has the capacity to
absorb risks and losses emanating from the business. The result will be
overstated for Clubs with major sources of non-P&I income as all the Free
Reserves are compared with only the P&I tonnage.

Free Reserves per Gross Ton (US$)

This is the total assets less the creditors, divided by the Outstanding
Claims. It is a key ratio that indicates the capability of the Club to meet
their future claims. If the ratio falls below 100%, the Club is technically
insolvent. However, the UK regulators will almost certainly request a
business plan at around 115%, and probably require the Club to cease
accepting new business before reaching 100%. The ratios are a general
guide and, although some Clubs may demonstrate exceptional results in
one test or another, it is always worth checking the conclusions.

Solvency Ratios (%)

High

Average

Low
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Shipowners

Gard

Britannia

Skuld

Steamship

London

American

Swedish

UK

Standard

West

North

Japan

18.02

4.92

4.35

4.34

4.31

3.64

3.35

3.28

3.26

2.93

2.79

2.68

1.94

Gard

Shipowners

Britannia

Swedish

Skuld

Steamship

North

UK

Japan

London

Standard

West

American

204

201

178

176

172

168

165

165

159

159

157

148

135

High

Average

Low





C L U B
P E R F O R M A N C E

&  C O M P A R I S O N
T A B L E S



Key performance indicators 
 American Britannia Gard Japan London North

S&P Rating 
 BBB- A A+ BBB BBB A

Gross Owned Tonnage mil 19 135 260 93 45 162

Combined Ratio % 112 118 97 148 93 107

Investment Return (est) % 7.1 1.7 0.1 1.9 -1.5 -1.8

General Increase % 12.5 12.5 0 10 12.5 15

Solvency % 135 178 204 159 159 165

Increase in Net Premiums % 58 34.5 8.3 -8.4 93.9 6.3

Increase in Free Reserves % -11.6 -6.2 1.2 -25.8 6.8 -3.7

Incurred Claims % 88.7 39.4 -0.4 28.5 28.3 -6.6

AER (Average Expense Ratio) % 21.3 12.5 13.7 8.3 11.9 15.2

Increase in GT % 0 8 5.7 -2.1 -10 1.3

Average Net PR per GT $ 7.54 1.3 2.94 1.31 4.31 2.14

Free Reserves per GT $ 3.35 4.35 4.92 1.94 3.64 2.68

Surplus / (Deficit) M's $ (8.33) (14.0) 15.34 (37.40) 10.4 (16.5)


 
 
 
 
 
 


revenue statement 
 US$ 000's 
 
 
 
 


Net Premiums 
 143,237 175,231 763,392 122,163 193,829 346,864

Net Claims Incurred 
 111,402 164,888 629,028 154,702 154,232 282,010

Management Costs 
 48,501 41,321 109,336 25,754 26,825 88,793


 159,903 206,209 738,364 180,456 181,057 370,803

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit) 
 (16,666) (30,978) 25,028 (58,293) 12,772 (23,939)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax 
 8,337 17,028 (9,684) 20,898 (2,340) (18,622)

Surplus / (Deficit) 
 (8,329) (13,950) 15,344 (37,395) 10,432 (42,561)

Pension Gain / (Loss) 
 
 
 
 
 
 26,046


 
 
 
 
 
 


balance sheet 
 US$ 000's 
 
 
 
 


Investments 
 157,925 976,221 2,226,737 262,754 276,731 942,122

Cash 
 19,467 246,122 301,643 260,622 108,858 153,483

Debtors 
 150,745 167,651 420,578 23,311 89,022 170,600

Other Assets 
 2,432 6,925 43,423 45,755 21,729 40,586

Total Assets 
 330,569 1,396,919 2,992,381 592,442 496,340 1,306,791

Outstanding Claims 
 182,231 754,842 1,233,933 306,659 280,004 671,466

Creditors 
 84,667 54,208 480,167 105,097 52,333 201,689

Total Liabilities 
 266,898 809,050 1,714,100 411,756 332,337 873,155

Free Reserves 
 63,671 587,869 1,278,281 180,686 164,003 433,636

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, REVENUE STATEMENT & BALANCE SHEET 
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SOP Skuld Standard Steamship Swedish UK West Total / avg

A A A A A- A- A- A-

22 99 106 110 58 150 90 1349

100 109 107 112 130 115 116 108

3.5 -0.4 -1.2 -0.1 3.6 1.9 -0.9 1.1

5 N/A 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 15 9.4

201 172 157 168 176 165 148 173

7.7 5.6 0.7 9.8 11.5 11.2 10.4 12.4

4.6 -6.3 -13.9 -7.3 -16 -3.8 -13.7 -5.3

2.6 5.5 -18.2 -6.2 17.9 -20.1 -12.3 1.4

23 12.4 13.4 12.4 12.6 12.27 15.1 14.2

0 0 0 14.6 0 9.50 -15.1 2.4

10.14 3.69 2.17 2.33 2.63 1.56 2.48 2.54

18.02 4.34 2.93 4.31 3.28 3.26 2.79 3.89

17.37 (14.67) (50.2) (37.5) (35.52) (19.1) (40.09) (230.12)


 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 


223,170 365,425 229,800 256,600 150,107 233,345 222,839 3,426,002

161,160 317,651 212,900 242,300 163,357 217,668 210,065 3,021,363

62,969 79,134 34,100 46,300 31,462 50,826 47,770 693,091

224,129 396,785 247,000 288,600 194,819 268,494 257,835 3,714,454

(959) (31,360) (17,200) (32,000) (44,712) (35,149) (34,996) (288,452)

18,330 16,693 (33,000) (5,500) 9,190 16,057 (5,096) 32,291

17,371 (14,667) (50,200) (37,500) (35,522) (19,092) (40,092) (256,161)


 
 
 
 
 
 
 26,046


 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 


596,691 877,040 765,900 1,021,100 390,663 988,481 640,016 10,122,381

185,956 192,117 60,600 149,300 24,108 185,144 148,750 2,036,170

73,009 30,185 98,900 19,400 156,181 115,223 56,682 1,571,487

43,052 16,706 13,100 22,500 17,489   16,231 289,928

898,708 1,116,048 938,500 1,212,300 588,441 1,288,848 861,679 14,019,966

392,093 595,176 543,300 700,600 245,243 748,215 524,749 7,178,511

110,179 90,810 85,000 38,100 156,259 52,327 85,745 1,596,581

502,272 685,986 628,300 738,700 401,502 800,542 610,494 8,775,092

396,436 430,062 310,200 473,600 186,939 488,306 251,185 5,244,874
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GENERAL INCREASE PERCENTAGES

BRITANNIAAMERICAN JAPAN LONDON NORTH

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

GARD

5

12.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

0

0

0

0

12.5

5

10

10

4.5

2.5

0

0

0

5

12.5

5

7.5

3

3

0

0

0

7.5

10

10

5

12.5

10

5

0

0

0

7.5

10

12.5

15

7.5

4.75

2.5

0

0

0

7.5

10

15

5

5

5

2.5

2.5

0

0

0

0

0

N/D (Non Declared) - Underwriter is selecting risks in accordance with perceived or actual risk exposure/results. 

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

45/45

45/35

45/40

45/45

45/45

45/45

45/45

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/22.5

0/17.5

0/15

0/35

0/35

0/0

0/0

40/40

40/20

40/30

40/30

40/40

40/40

40/40

40/40

40/40

40/40

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/35

0/30

0/35

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/-5

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

25/15

25/15

25/15

25/0

25/0

25/12.5

20/15

20/10

0/-5

0/-5

N.B. Clubs with nil original are premium on ETC. Clubs showing an initial % requirement are on advanced basis.

The table does not include capital distributions made by certain Clubs as these are not policy year specific and/or for the benefit of all members. 

CALLS - INITIAL ESTIMATE/TOTAL CALLED

0

5

7.5

15

5

5

20

20

5

5

5

5

5

5

15

15

0

0

5

15

0

5

5

10

2019

2020

2021

2022

RELEASE CALL REQUIREMENTS
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0

10

15

15

35/35

35/35

35/35

35/35

35/35

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

7.5

7.5

2.5

0

0

0

5

2.5

7.5

15

0

10

15

25

0/0

0/-2.5

0/-3

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

7.5

10

6.5

2.5

0

0

0

0

10

12.5

0

5

15

15

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/-3

0/-4

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

7.5

7.5

2.5

0

0

0

0

5

5

12.5

0

12.5

12.5

15

0/0

0/-10

0/-10

0/0

0/0

0/-10

0/-7.5

0/0

0/0

0/0

7.5

10

0

0

0

0

0

7.5

5

12.5

0

6

12.5

12.5

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/-5

0/-5

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

7.5

12.5

5

2.5

0

0

0

7.5

10

12.5

0

7.5

10

15

00/0

0/0

0/0

0/-2.5

0/-2.5

0/-2.5

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

N/D

WESTUKSWEDISHSTEAMSHIPSTANDARDSKULDSOP

0

0

0

0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

0/0

5

5

0

0

0

0

0

5

5

5
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I N D I V I D U A L
C L U B

S P O T L I G H T S



H E A D  O F F I C E :  N E W  Y O R K ,  U S A
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  L O N D O N  /  P I R A E U S  /  S H A N G H A I  /  H O N G  K O N G  /

H O U S T O N  

-12%
MOVEMENT IN 

FREE RESERVES

The American Club’s December year-end helped it to secure an excellent investment return of $8m, or

7.1%, which helped to offset some of the underwriting deficit. After last year’s rather surprising fall in

incurred claims, the underwriting suffered a severe setback with an 89% increase in claims resulting in

the need to make a number of unbudgeted additional calls.

OVERVIEW

BBB-
S&P

RATING

7.1%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

89%
MOVEMENT IN

INCURRED CLAIMS

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

BBB-

17

106

10.6

0

135

48.0

19.8

55.6

24.3

-10.5

6.39

3.19

8.97

2021

BBB-

19

112

5.4

5

149

-16.6

32.9

-17.4

22.2

11.8

4.77

3.79

(3.75)

2022

BBB-

19

112

7.1

12.5

135

58

-11.6

88.7

21.3

0

7.54

3.35

(8.33)

The underwriting had a difficult year emanating from the deterioration in the cost of prior
year claims. The cost of IG pool claims continued to increase but the cost of claims on the
Club’s own account was the worst for a decade. 

Inflation pushed up costs and there was an increase in the frequency and severity of claims.
The cost of Covid-19 claims reached $6m in 2021 and there has been a steady rise in inflation
pressures. The cost of the average cargo claim rose from $25,000 in 2020 to $70,000 in 2021
likely due to the rise in commodity prices. Similarly long term “social inflation” pushed up the
average cost per claim of US personal injury claims by 143% between 2011 and 2018.

The consequence was a $35m deterioration in earlier years claims, of which $24m related to
2020 policy year. This prompted the directors to take remedial action and order a 15%
additional call on the closure of 2018 policy year and a further call of 35% on the 2019 policy
year. On the 2020 policy year members were notified that a supplementary call was likely to
be required at a similar level to 2019. The release call for 2020 was set at 40%.

To the Club’s credit it has not had an IG pool claim since 2016 and has significant reinsurance
protection within its retention and in regard to IG pool claims. The reinsurers include Lloyd’s,
Munich Re, Swiss Re and other IG members.

UNDERWRITING

AMERICAN CLUB
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Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)

Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

177,423

15,302

85,922

1,452

280,099

154,378

71,529

225,907

54,192

2020

108,674

71,443

43,545

114,988

(6,314)

15,281

8,967

2021

168,970

17,830

109,842

2,016

298,658

148,329

78,329

226,658

72,000

2021

90,628

59,033

42,502

101,535

(10,907)

7,158

(3,749)

The early year-end clearly worked in the Club’s favour as the fears over inflation and the deteriorating
security situation in Europe had not yet fed through into the financial markets. As a consequence, the Club
had a bit of a bonanza, taking full advantage of its relatively large equity portfolio.

The equities returned 20% and the alternative investments nearly 30%, while the large bonds and cash
portfolio managed less than 1%. The outcome for the current year looks considerably less rosy and the
Club’s persistently high equity exposure will  result in greater uncertainty and possibly losses. The
investment income was $8m or a return of 7.1%.

A M E R I C A N  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
After a very difficult year, with the likelihood of additional income required for 2020 policy year, it is to be hoped
that the finances are now on a more stable footing. The income for the 2021 policy year was 40 % higher than 2020
policy year after 12 months and the board announced a minimum premium increase of 12.5 % for the 2022 renewal.

The Club also has a “small vessels” fixed premium entity Eagle Ocean Marine, which provides cover of up to $500m.
It has generated a gross income in excess of $100m in the 10 years of its existence and continues to make a
positive contribution to the Club. The Club also owns The American Hellenic Hull Insurance Company (AHHI), which
has just been renamed the American Club (Europe), and has been granted a license to underwrite P&I related risks.
This enables the Club to continue writing EU business. Unfortunately, AHHI faced increasing competition during
the year and was unable to make a profit. 

The Club retained its investment grade S&P BBB- credit rating, but with a negative outlook. However hopefully
with the additional calls behind it, and a rising level of income,  the Club will be able to move forward.

TONNAGE BY 
MANAGEMENT 

DOMICILE

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

157,925

19,467

150,745

2,432

330,569

182,231

84,667

266,898

63,671

2022

143,237

111,402

48,501

159,903

(16,666)

8,337

(8,329)

MIDDLE EAST & EUROPE 
56%

FIXED INTEREST 
& CASH 

64%
EQUITIES

36%

ASIA
25%

NORTH AMERICA
18%

OTHER 
1%
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  H O N G  K O N G  /  T O K Y O  /  K O B E  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  P I R A E U S  /  C O P E N H A G E N

-6.2%
MOVEMENT IN

FREE RESERVES

Britannia had another year of expansion while distributing a further $25m to members, despite an overall

deficit. It was pleasing to see the consolidation of Boudicca within the financial statements for the first

time, rather than as a footnote. The inclusion of Boudicca was welcome, but unfortunately comparisons

with previous year’s results was therefore more difficult.

OVERVIEW

$4.35
FREE RESERVES

PER GT

$25m
CAPTIAL

DISTRIBUTION

A
S&P CREDIT

RATING

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)

2020

A

116

104

7.1

0

188

-2.1

1.2

-6.6

11.5

4.5

1.21

5.12

56.4

2021

A

125

117

7.2

0

199

-6.8

5.5

5.9

11.7

7.8

1.04

5.01

37.0

2022

A

135

118

1.7

0

178

34.5

-6.2

39.4

12.5

8

1.30

4.35

(14.0)

The premiums and claims for earlier years appear lower due to transfers to and from the
trust, but If these are excluded there has been a small increase in net premium income,
comparable to the increase in tonnage, and a 20% increase in incurred claims, which pushed
the underwriting deficit up to $31m.

The mutual tonnage grew by 5m gt during the year and an additional 5m gt at the last
renewal, but the major increase was in the chartered entry which grew by 20m gt to a total of
74m gt after a significant entry from a new member.

There has recently been a steady increase in attritional claims inflated by the 579 Covid-19
claims received in the last 2 years. This helped to push the aggregate cost of retained claims
up to $144m from $137m in the previous policy year at the same stage of development.

The cost of large claims in excess of $1m fell quite dramatically, with 16 high value claims
expected to cost $46m, compared to 20 claims costing an expected $63m last year and $70m
the year before. The estimated cost of IG pool claims continued to rise with an expected cost
to the IG pool of $487m, compared to $478m after 12 months last year. This year’s large
claims included expensive pool claims of the X-Press Pearl and the subsequent nurdle
pollution and the loss of Felicity Ace and 4,000 German vehicles.

UNDERWRITING

BRITANNIA




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

848,445

287,157

147,017

 

1,282,619

674,400

13,831

688,231

594,388

2020

139,783

111,667

33,241

144,908

(5,125)

61,552

56,427

2021

863,568

287,692

128,937

6,234

1,286,431

633,838

25,738

659,576

626,855

2021

130,288

118,257

34,697

152,954

(22,666)

59,633

36,967

The Club has two separate portfolios. The Matching Portfolio holds government bonds and cash and
matches the duration and currencies of the outstanding claims and the Growth Portfolio that aims to
maximise returns, within certain given limits. The majority of the assets were held in US dollars and 47% of
the assets were held in equities and absolute return funds. The equities clearly outperformed the other
classes with a return of 8.6%, leaving the Growth Portfolio with a return of 2.4% and an overall return of
1.7% generating some $17m of income.

B R I T A N N I A T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Club has concluded its corporate restructuring and now has a UK holding company and a regulated
Luxembourg subsidiary Britannia Europe, through which all the business is underwritten. The consolidation of
Boudicca clearly helps transparency and officially confirms that Britannia is the second largest P&I Club in terms
of free reserves and nearly $100m clear of its nearest rival.

The Club experienced a rise in claims which pushed the underwriting deficit up to $31m, but the investment
income on the $1.2bn of cash and investments helped reduced the loss to $14m. The size of the free reserves, and
the capital in excess of the outstanding claims, enabled the Club to pursue a more adventurous investment policy,
which kept the investment return positive, this year. The Club was also able to afford a further $25m capital
distribution, bringing the total distributed to $120m.

The Club has continued to expand and maintain customer loyalty with regular capital distributions in recent years.
The S&P A credit rating was retained, with a negative outlook, but the Club still has a strong solvency margin and
substantial reserves which should safeguard against any eventualities and guarantee a prosperous future.

ENTRY BY 
SHIP 
TYPE

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

976,221

246,122

167,651

6,925

1,396,919

754,842

54,208

809,050

587,869

2022

175,231

164,888

41,321

206,209

(30,978)

17,028

(13,950)

BULK 
35%

ABSOLUTE RETURN
BOND FUNDS

24%
CASH

11%

CONTAINER
24%

CARGO
5%

OTHER 
1%

TANKERS 
35%

EQUITIES 
23%

DIVERSIFIED 
GROWTH FUNDS 

16%

GOVERNMENT 
BONDS 

16%

INFLATION 
LINKED BONDS 

10%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  A R E N D A L ,  N O R W A Y  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  B E R G E N  /  B E R M U D A  /  H E L S I N K I  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  I M A B A R I  /  L O N D O N  /  N E W  Y O R K  /

O S L O  /  P I R A E U S  /  R I O  D E  J A N E I R O  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  T O K Y O  

$15M
OVERALL

SURPLUS

Gard’s positive progress continued albeit at a slower pace, after improvements in the underwriting, but a

failure of the investment income as a result of rising inflation fears and interest rates. The gross

premiums surpassed $1bn on an estimated total call basis thanks to the hardening of rates for marine and

energy and builders’ risks.

The net premium income rose by 8% to $763m, while claims fell by $3m to $629m, giving an underwriting

surplus of $25m after management costs, their first underwriting surplus since 2017. The investment

return after tax, foreign exchange losses and pension charges was a negative $10m, lifting the free

reserves up $15m to $1.278bn.

OVERVIEW

A+
S&P

RATING 

97%
COMBINED

RATIO 

$1.3BN
FREE

RESERVES

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage 

Combined Ratio

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)

2020

A+

228

114

5.8

0

202

0.2

1.8

9.1

12.8

6.5

2.56

5.17

20.35

2021

A+

246

102

5

0

203

20.6

7.1

7.9

13.5

7.9

2.87

5.13

83.74

2022

A+

260

97

0.1

0

204

8.3

1.2

-0.4

13.7

5.7

2.94

4.92

15.34

After a number of years of underwriting losses, Gard returned a surplus after a strong growth
in income and stable claims, which was sufficient to absorb the 30% increase in
management costs to deliver a $25m surplus.

The P&I net premium was $411m, before deducting the new owners’ general discount of $19m
(compared to $417m last year). Incurred claims fell by $28m to $384m to leave an overall
deficit, after owners’ general discount, of $13m compared to $47m last year.

The Marine and Energy business continued to thrive with a 21% increase in net premium
income as a result of improving rates and volume growth in the Marine business. The
incurred claims rose by 11% to leave a profit of $46m. 

There was only one claim over $5m in the P&I portfolio and one large claim over $5m in the
marine and energy portfolio.

UNDERWRITING

GARD 




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

2,101,961

183,189

298,303

32,492

2,615,945

1,153,884

282,861

1,436,745

1,179,200

2020

584,733

585,767

81,798

667,565

(82,832)

103,180

20,348

2021

2,325,191

186,471

361,640

44,149

2,917,451

1,225,804

428,727

1,654,531

1,262,920

2021

705,151

631,830

83,999

715,829

(10,678)

94,417

83,739

Gard has a very diverse investment portfolio, which produced a small loss for the year after including
exchange losses, tax and additional pension costs. The portfolio, which relied heavily on bonds of various
classes, has been hit by the rise in interest rates, which has had a negative impact on bond valuations.

The “stars of the show” were the privately held debt delivering a return of 9.4%, real estate delivering 15.2%
and alternatives 13.8%. Unfortunately, the smaller holdings were insufficient to bring the overall return
into profit.

G A R D T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
Gard continued their progress with another positive result in a year when many Clubs have struggled. The size of
their reserves will comfortably exceed those of the merged NorthStandard Club.

The Club was one of only 2 IG Members offering discounts for the 2021 policy year, while still managing to produce
an underwriting surplus. The P&I underwriting nearly broke-even, while the Marine and Energy business was
flourishing with a combined ratio of 87%. 

This year the Club has published the first P&I integrated report, which covers not only the financial results, but
also matters on emission, sustainability, equality, diversity and inclusion, governance and risk, setting a new
bench-mark in annual reporting.

Gard remains the largest P&I club with financial resources nearly twice the size of their nearest rivals and the only
Club with an S&P A+ credit rating. It also has excellent solvency and a strong business model which will likely help
it expand further in the future.

ASSET
ALLOCATION 

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

2,226,737

301,643

420,578

43,423

2,992,381

1,233,933

480,167

1,714,100

1,278,281

2022

763,392

629,028

109,336

738,364

25,028

(9,684)

15,344

GOVERNMENT 
& CREDIT BONDS 

55% 

GLOBAL EQUITIES 
14%

GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 
LOANS & BONDS 

14%

OTHERS
17%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  T O K Y O ,  J A P A N
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  K O B E  /  F U K U O K A  /  I M A B A R I  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  L O N D O N

1.9%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

The Japan Club had a very difficult year with the soaring cost of claims which resulted in a record

underwriting deficit of $58m, which was artificially reduced by $21m of investment income to leave an

overall deficit of $37m. As the Club accounts are in Japanese Yen there was an undisclosed currency

translation loss of around $23m, which led to a $64m reduction in the free reserves.

OVERVIEW

BBB
S&P

RATING

148%
COMBINED

RATIO

-26%
MOVEMENT IN

FREE RESERVES

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

BBB+

96

106

0

7.5

171

-9.6

-0.8

-0.3

7.4

3.2

1.43

2.46

(7.2)

2021

BBB+

95

110

4.7

10

174

-2.6

3.3

1.7

8.0

-1.0

1.40

2.56

8.0

2022

BBB

93

148

1.9

10

159

-8.4

-25.8

28.5

8.3

-2.1

1.31

1.94

(37.4)

The Club now finds itself in an invidious position of weakness with ever rising claims costs
and an ever-depreciating Yen. It was difficult to compare the annual results as the value of
the Yen had depreciated by around 10% during the year. 

In Yen the net premium income for the year was similar to last year, but in Dollars the value
was 8% less. Similarly, the Yen value of incurred claims had risen by an eye watering 42%,
compared to a mere 29% in Dollars. 

The level of basic call, including the budgeted supplementary call, only just covers the cost
of the incurred claims, even before reinsurance costs and expenses. The deficit on the 2020
policy year was $38m, equivalent to a 40% additional call. 

The underlying cause of the problem was the sharp rise in the Dollar cost of claims this year
and the slow erosion of the value of Dollar premium income. This year claims rose
significantly because of the Covid-19 pandemic and the depreciation of the Yen. 

The number of claims has decreased over the last 5 years, but the severity increased. Cargo
claims were the most common in that period with 50% by number, followed by crew with
30%. The number of casualty claims was only 2% of the total number, but 26% of the
expected cost. The Clubs share of IG pool claims were $16m in the year, down from $32m a
year earlier.

UNDERWRITING

JAPAN CLUB
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

325,137

242,751

20,751

70,894

659,533

332,143

91,455

423,598

235,935

2020

136,904

118,370

26,808

145,178

(8,274)

1,090

(7,184)

2021

316,156

275,267

22,753

58,882

673,058

327,285

102,107

429,392

243,666

2021

133,296

120,396

26,607

147,003

(13,707)

21,718

8,011

The investment income was reported as $21m, which included a currency exchange profit of $18m. The
currency profit arose because the Club accounts are in Yen and then converted to Dollars. Unfortunately,
the result does not include the total loss when converting to Dollars, which was reflected in the loss of free
reserves.

The income from the bonds and equities was down and a further blow was the non-recovery of $8m
deferred tax, which has previously been treated as an asset. The Club maintained a “safety friendly”
operation in the investment policy with only A rated government, corporate and foreign bonds. The Club-
maintained 45% of the portfolio in Yen.

J A P A N  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Club is in a difficult position. The Dollar value of the net premium income has been allowed to fall, while the
Dollar value of the claims remained relatively steady, until this year. Previously underwriting surpluses were the
norm with limited investment income. The situation has been exacerbated by a number of factors including the
rising value of the Dollar, which has continued since the year end, and the absence of tonnage growth. 

The Club reported fierce competition for new built vessels and a small drop in entered tonnage. The Club has
struggled to attract any overseas tonnage with only a liaison office in London and a small office in Singapore. 

The Club currently has an S&P BBB credit rating but may need to make additional calls in the near future to help
rectify the financial performance.

ENTERED 
TONNAGE 

BY SHIP TYPE

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

262,754

260,622

23,311

45,755

592,442

306,659

105,097

411,756

180,686

2022

122,163

154,702

25,754

180,456

(58,293)

20,898

(37,395)

BULK 
52%

BONDS
43%

BOND FUNDS
18%

CONTAINER
15%

CAR CARRIER
9%

OTHER 
2%

TANKER
14%

GENERAL 
CARGO 

2%GAS TANKERS
6%

CASH
27%

EQUITY
12%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  P I R A E U S  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  N I C O S I A  /  S E O U L

BBB
S&P 

RATING

London Club and their members had a very expensive year. The Club suffered the worst year for retained

claims, which together with an expensive year on the IG pool pushed up costs to unprecedented levels.

This caused the Directors to order a series of supplementary calls to support the capital. 

The net premium income subsequently rose by 94% compared to last year, giving the Club their first

underwriting surplus since 2017 and only their third this decade. Unfortunately, the investment managers

were “hamstrung” by the conservative investment policy and turned in a small loss, leaving the overall

surplus at $10m.

OVERVIEW

-1.5%
INVESTMENT 

RETURN

$10m
OVERALL

SURPLUS

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

BBB

48

139

9.1

7.5

170

16.3

3

14.1

10.41

-2.0

2.03

3.62

5.0

2021

BBB

50

139

5.3

10

158

2.3

-11.7

1.3

10.46

4.2

2.00

3.07

(20.3)

2022

BBB

45

93

-1.5

12.5

159

93.9

6.8

28.3

11.95

-10

4.31

3.64

10.4

The underwriting was hit by a series of cost increases, including a large number of high
severity claims involving members, the high cost of IG pool claims and an increase in the
frequency and cost of Covid-19 claims. The gross cost of claims on the 2021 policy year from
the claims development table shows a gross cost of $406m, compared with $105m for the
2020 policy year a year earlier. The figures after reinsurance recoveries were substantially
lower, but still 50% higher than a year earlier.

The confluence of the high level of claims (inflated by the X-Press Pearl casualty), the
threefold increase in the cost of Covid-19 claims, compared to a year earlier, and the record
level of IG pool claims, have all pushed the cost of claims up to unsustainable levels, leaving
the Directors little option other than to make additional calls.

The additional calls were made on the current and the two previous open policy years, both
of which were in deficit, totalling $82m, leaving the underlying gross premium of $132m up
11% on a year earlier.

The supplementary calls will bring the earlier policy years back into surplus, but there was
still a sizeable deficit on the 2021 policy year, even after the additional call. The Club needs
to increase the level of basic calls in the future with general increases and quality growth in
order to get the Club onto a more viable footing without having to rely on additional calls.

UNDERWRITING

LONDON CLUB

SUPPLEMENTARY

CALLS

2019 35%

2020 30%

2021 35%
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

335,157

59,446

18,452

24,619

437,674

246,942

16,841

263,783

173,891

2020

97,673

118,680

17,539

136,219

(38,546)

43,594

5,048

2021

282,913

120,754

29,333

22,406

455,406

263,443

38,392

301,835

153,571

2021

99,968

120,194

18,803

138,997

(39,029)

18,709

(20,320)

The Club has maintained a conservative investment policy with only 13% of the portfolio in equities, which
this year handicapped the ability of the investment managers to produce a profit. The adverse conditions
in the financial markets were monitored by the board who regularly reviewed the portfolio and decided to
reduce the sensitivity of the portfolio to potential interest rate rises. This meant reducing the maturity of
the bonds from 6 to 4 years. Unfortunately, the need for capital preservation and the low equity allocation
led to a small loss of $2m (before investment management costs) a return of minus 1.5%.

L O N D O N  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Club has experienced a very difficult year, having to resort to additional calls to maintain an adequate level of
capital. It was to be hoped that the unusually large number of high severity claims involving members was
exceptional and does not mark a trend. The Club clearly needs to get the underwriting onto a more secure and
sustainable footing after seven underwriting deficits in the last ten years.

In the past the investment managers have frequently produced good returns to rescue the underwriting, but with
the erosion of capital the composition of the portfolio has contained less risk, thus inadvertently reducing
profitability.

The board reviewed a range of strategic issues to try to rectify the situation, including underwriting outside the
renewal period, product development and resourcing in key markets, including Asia, where the club has seen
strong growth and positive results.

The Club currently has an S&P BBB credit rating, and the solvency ratio has been maintained. The plan going
forward must be to get the income up to a higher level to cope with the fluctuations in outgoings and reduce the
risk of any future unplanned additional calls.

MEMBERSHIP
 BY REGION 

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

276,731

108,858

89,022

21,729

496,340

280,004

52,333

332,337

164,003

2022

193,829

154,232

26,825

181,057

12,772

(2,340)

10,432

BONDS
50%

CASH
37%

EQUITIES
13%

ASIA
49%

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

41%

NORTHERN 
EUROPE

9%

AMERICAS
1%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  N E W C A S T L E ,  U K
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  L O N D O N  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  S H A N G H A I  /  P I R A E U S  /

D U B L I N  /  T O K Y O  /  B R I S B A N E  /  M E L B O U R N E  /  N E L S O N

$16.5M
OVERALL

DEFICIT

North has reported improved underwriting results with the (underwriting) deficit down from $49m last year

to $24m. However, any improvement was overshadowed by the investment loss, which pushed the overall

deficit up to $43m, before “reassessment gains” on the pension fund of $26m, reduced the free reserves

by $17m to $434m.

The underwriting was helped by a large release from earlier policy years' claims estimates, but the focus

in the coming year will  be getting the Club into the best financial shape for the forthcoming merger with

Standard.

OVERVIEW

-1.75%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

160

125

6.4

7.5

171

-0.8

-4.2

20.8

13.7

8.8

1.76

2.77

(3.0)

2021

A

160

115

6.7

10

167

16.1

1.5

10

13.6

0

2.04

2.81

6.5

2022

A

162

107

-1.8

15

165

6.3

-3.7

-6.6

15.2

1.3

2.14

2.68

(16.5)

North was rapidly becoming a more diversified group, with only 70% of the net premium
income derived from the P&I business and the majority of the remainder coming from the
newer businesses. In addition to P&I the Club now owns North Hull and Machinery and
Sunderland Marine fixed premium facilities but it was the new diversified businesses which
provided all the growth in income during the year.

The P&I was still the main activity, but the level of income has remained fairly static and this
year’s improvement has come about after a major review of the outstanding claims reserves
from older policy years with a release of over $50m, which has clearly assisted the overall
result.

After a small dip in P&I claims last year the mutual retained claims for the 2021 policy year
increased by around $45m compared to 2020, with crew claims up by 50% to $28m. There
were 37 large mutual claims over $1m, representing 44% of the total cost of claims. The
admiralty claims accounted for 5 of the largest claims, including “A-Symphony”. The Club
reported 2 claims over $10m, but the results were saved by the “realised strong back-year
release” of over $50m.

UNDERWRITING

NORTH

2023
MERGER WITH

STANDARD CLUB

$2.68
FREE RESERVES

PER GT
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Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)

Pension Gain / (Loss) 

Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

979,399

112,729

102,029

41,421

1,235,578

627,639

164,129

791,768

443,810

2020

281,055

274,490

77,082

351,572

(70,517)

67,555

(2,962)

(16,143)

2021

991,312

144,098

127,307

40,318

1,303,035

668,438

184,324

852,762

450,273

2021

326,337

301,885

73,562

375,447

(49,110)

67,070

17,960

(11,416)

The Club has a very diversified investment portfolio, which clearly reduced risk, but unfortunately was
unable to produce a positive return. With over 75% of the portfolio in government and corporate bonds, a
positive outcome was impossible after the interest rate rises. Losses were partially offset by a
corresponding reduction in the pension fund liability.

The Club also has a sprinkling of other investments, including 13% in equities and absolute return funds,
but this income was insufficient to compensate for the bond losses. The overall return was minus 1.75%,
with a loss of $19m.

N O R T H T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
North and Standard will undoubtedly be spending the year getting themselves in the most advantageous positions
before the forthcoming merger at the end of the financial year. We have already seen a serious review of the
claims reserves, but the Club will be keen to get the P&I underwriting back into a positive position.

The Club reported a successful renewal after the 15% General Increase, with only a small number of members
unable to agree acceptable terms. Overall, there was a small increase in P&I owned and chartered tonnage and an
increase in premium income of $54m. The increase will be tempered by a 30% increase in reinsurance costs, but
still a positive move towards balanced P&I underwriting.

The Club retained its S&P A credit rating, with a marginally lower solvency margin. The combined ratio has come
down from 115% last year to 107% and after a successful renewal. The Club must be aiming to get the P&I back on
track and pushing the diversified businesses to provide the growth and to start making a profit.

The year will be focused on maximising their financial strength before the detailed merger negotiations, which will
undoubtedly discuss capital contributions and management roles. This year will be critical for the outcome of the
talks.

ENTERED 
TONNAGE 

BY SHIP TYPE

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

942,122

153,483

170,600

40,586

1,306,791

671,466

201,689

873,155

433,636

2022

346,864

282,010

88,793

370,803

(23,939)

(18,622)

(42,561)

26,046

BULK 
40%

CORPORATE BONDS
40%

EQUITIES
11%

CONTAINER
23%

TANKER
21%

OTHER
16%

GOVERNMENT BONDS
37%

MULTI ASSET CREDIT 
3%

ALTERNATIVES
2%

OTHERS
7%
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  H O N G  K O N G  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  P I R A E U S

$17M
OVERALL

SURPLUS

Shipowners kick off the reporting season with a strong performance and reporting their best underwriting

results for 4 years, with a 7.7% increase in net premium income. The investment return was much

reduced, resulting in an overall surplus of $17m, the Club’s 8th in 10 years and raising the free reserves by

5% to just shy of $400m.

The Club has prioritised steady growth and financial security ahead of unsustainable growth. This

philosophy has clearly paid off with free reserves rising by nearly 70% in the last decade.

OVERVIEW

100%
COMBINED

RATIO

$396M
FREE

RESERVES

7.7%
INCREASE IN

NET PREMIUMS 

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

21

106

9.2

5

193

2.5

11.9

3.6

23

5

9.52

16.19

36.15

2021

A

22

105

8

5

199

3.6

11.5

0.4

22

4.8

9.42

17.23

39.09

2022

A

22

100

3.5

5

201

7.7

4.6

2.6

23

0

10.14

18.02

17.37

The net premium income grew by 7.7% with only a modest increase in tonnage. The mid-year
tonnage growth was mostly in the yachting sector, delivering an additional income of around
15%. There were no major increases in other sectors, but contraction of capacity in the
commercial market helped to push up prices and move the underwriting to an even more
stable footing.

The pandemic continued to have an impact on the claims, particularly in Asia, which resulted
in the number of claims rising by 10% and the severity by 20%. Covid-19 claims rose from 313
last year to 519 this year with the average cost of around $26,000.

The other main driver of claims was “bad weather”, particularly in India, with 2 cyclones
accounting for 2 significant claims. The first was the loss of an accommodation barge with
the tragic loss of 72 lives and the second a cargo vessel 2 months later. The incidence of
large claims has had a significant impact on the claims profile over the last 5 years, resulting
in claims in excess of $7m becoming the costliest category.

UNDERWRITING

SHIPOWNERS CLUB
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

557,693

134,910

74,331

37,602

804,536

367,127

97,435

464,562

339,974

2020

199,959

156,491

56,060

212,551

(12,592)

48,741

36,149

2021

591,823

160,856

73,222

41,019

866,920

384,200

103,655

487,855

379,065

2021

207,217

157,091

61,473

218,564

(11,347)

50,438

39,091

The Club saw a significant contraction in investment income from $50m last year to just $18m. This was
due to market fears of inflation and an increase in bond yields, sparked by central bank plans to reduce
their balance sheets and slowly raise interest rates. The December “year-end” may have been an advantage
for the Club’s reporting, as yields continued to rise into the New Year. The Club was able to benefit from
their not insignificant 20% equity exposure, as stock markets hit record highs during the 2021 year.

S H I P O W N E R S  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Club has continued to stick to its core policy of capital growth rather than (unsustainable) tonnage growth and
in the last decade free reserves have grown by circa 70%... whilst tonnage has largely remained the same.

With free reserves of $396m, SOP now have more capital than 6 of its “larger” rivals. This gives the Club an
exceptional ratio of $18 free reserves per ton. Steady progress over the years has earned the Club an S&P A
(stable) credit rating... the 2nd best in the Group. 

SOP’s business model has proved very successful and has clearly ‘seen off’ a lot of the commercial market and with
rates continuing to improve, should continue to progress. There has been a noticeable increase in the overall cost
of large claims in recent years, however they seem to have been largely covered by the comprehensive
reinsurance programme. The outlook in the financial markets looks unsettled, with rising inflation and yields and
faltering growth, but with their strong underwriting position, the Club should be well placed to progress.

MEMBERSHIP
 BY REGION 

MEMBERSHIP 
BY SHIP TYPE

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

596,691

185,956

73,009

43,052

898,708

392,093

110,179

502,272

396,436

2022

223,170

161,160

62,969

224,129

(959)

18,330

17,371

EUROPE
48%

AUSTRALIA, NEW ZEALAND
 & SOUTH PACIFIC

16%

SOUTH EAST 
ASIA 

& FAR EAST
13%

CENTRAL &
 SOUTH AMERICA

12%

NORTH
 AMERICA

5%

MIDDLE EAST 
& INDIA

4%

AFRICA 
2%

HARBOUR
25%

BARGE
18%

FISHING
15%

PASSENEGR
14%

OFFSHORE
11%

YACHT
9%

OTHER
8%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  O S L O ,  N O R W A Y  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  B E R G E N  /  B E R M U D A  /  C O P E N H A G E N  /  H A M B U R G  /

H O N G  K O N G  /  L O N D O N  /  N E W  Y O R K  /  P I R A E U S  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  T O K Y O

5.5%
MOVEMENT IN 

INCURRED CLAIMS

Skuld had a difficult year with underwriting problems and the absence of any investment income has led to

their first overall deficit for over a decade and a $29m fall in free reserves. The apparent investment

income of $16m was made up of a deferred tax credit of $13m and foreign exchange adjustments of $3m.

The overall investment return was minus 0.4%.

OVERVIEW

109%
COMBINED

RATIO

-0.4%
INVESTMENT 

RETURN

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

95

111

5.5

N/A

185

-0.6

2.9

18.1

13

0

3.61

4.87

25.5

2021

A

99

109

9.8

N/A

187

0.8

-0.7

4.3

12.6

4.2

3.50

4.64

24.6

2022

A

99

109

-0.4

N/A

172

5.6

-6.3

5.5

12.4

0

3.69

4.34

(14.7)

The apparent success of the diversification programme has now led to the commercial
business overtaking the traditional mutual business. The commercial business includes
some fixed premium P&I income, but this clearly marks a milestone in the Club’s evolution.

The net premium income for the year rose by 5.6%, but this was countered by a 5.5%
increase in the incurred claims, resulting in the underwriters recording their 3rd consecutive
$30m plus underwriting deficit. This disappointing result was the consequence of a small
improvement in the mutual business and an unexpected setback in the commercial business
which had been profitable.

The mutual business grew by 2.3% and the combined ratio fell from 121% last year to 111%,
despite the continued Covid-19 outbreaks and the rise in “people” claims. Results overall
were again influenced by the large claims within Skuld’s own portfolio as well as several large
claims reported through the IG pool. Skuld had one IG pool claim.

The commercial business suffered a setback, with premiums rising by 13% and in a market
that was generally improving the combined ratio rose from a profitable 94% last year to an
unprofitable 104% this year. This was as a result of a rather claims-intense year for the
offshore portfolio, which suffered some considerable claims.

From the policy year statements it would appear that the P&I fixed premium business, which
has been a positive contributor over the years, has become less profitable.

 

UNDERWRITING

SKULD

$15M
OVERALL

DEFICIT
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

809,397

209,652

32,951

15,129

1,067,129

546,913

57,768

604,681

462,448

2020

343,399

288,842

91,364

380,206

(36,807)

62,300

25,493

2021

848,450

192,229

24,665

15,635

1,080,979

529,937

91,963

621,900

459,079

2021

346,103

301,168

76,545

377,713

(31,610)

56,176

24,566

The Club’s investment portfolio has suffered from the general malaise in the market with falls in bond
prices, propelled by the Fed’s response to concerns over inflation, mixed with earlier concerns over the
deteriorating situation on the Ukraine border, prior to the invasion, which generally pushed markets lower
and the US dollar higher. 

The Club retained a conservative investment asset allocation, with two thirds of the portfolio in bonds, a
quarter in equities and the remainder in cash, with a small unlisted allocation. The investment return was a
negative 0.4%, before foreign exchange adjustments and the deferred tax credit.

S K U L D T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The success of the diversification programme has now led to the Club underwriting more commercial business
than mutual, which may have potential local consequences for their fiscal status. The diversification policy was
conceived around the turn of the century, and after a shaky start, and an unfortunate adventure into Lloyd’s, has
been a success, with the current management overseeing a period of steady growth. 

The P&I mutual business still has an unsustainable level of premium income to cover the claims and other costs,
especially large claims within the Club’s retention and the growing cost of IG pool claims. The commercial
business should hopefully move back into profit as the market rates continue to improve and hopefully the
business will be able to make a positive contribution in the future.

The Club has an S&P A credit rating with a good solvency ratio and despite a small deficit, the Club should be able
to develop and expand the commercial business, which has now become well established and finally get the P&I
business back into surplus.

GROSS
PREMUM

 BY REGION 

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

877,040

192,117

30,185

16,706

1,116,048

595,176

90,810

685,986

430,062

2022

365,425

317,651

79,134

396,785

(31,360)

16,693

(14,667)

FIXED INCOME
65%

ASIA
24%

EUROPE
24%

NORWAY
11%

GREECE
7%

USA
7%

GERMANY
6%

NORDIC 
(XC NORWAY)

6%

OTHER
15%

EQUITIES
24%

CASH
6%

UNLISTED
5%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  B E R M U D A  /  D U B L I N  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  A T H E N S  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  N E W  Y O R K  

-18%
MOVEMENT IN

INCURRED CLAIMS

After another adventurous year Standard have slowly started to get their P&I underwriting back onto a

sounder footing with the underwriting deficit falling from $66m last year to a more manageable deficit of

$17m this year, giving a combined ratio of 107%, including investment management costs. 

Unfortunately, the financial markets conspired against them and last year’s investment income of $32m,

which would have been sufficient to give a small surplus this year, turned into a $33m loss and gave one of

the biggest overall deficits in recent years of $50m. The free reserves fell by 14%.

OVERVIEW

$50M
OVERALL

DEFICIT

-1.2%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

116

144

9.7

7.5

161

-15.8

-9.4

12.8

12.9

-0.9

2.22

3.39

(41.0)

2021

A

106

129

4.7

10

162

-11.3

-8.5

-15.8

12.7

-8.6

2.15

3.40

(33.4)

2022

A

106

107

-1.2

12.5

157

0.7

-13.9

-18.2

13.4

0

2.17

2.93

(50.2)

After a number of tumultuous years, Standard have finally had some success in getting their
business model in order before the next chapter in their ongoing saga. After the retreat from
Lloyd’s, closely followed by the divorce from the management company, the Club is now
merging with the North.

Little wonder the performance of the underwriters has suffered, but in the most recent year
there was evidence that the underwriters had started to rectify the situation and get their
house in order before the North Standard merger in February 2023. If successful, this will be
the first “merger” between 2 established solvent P&I Clubs.

The premium income was largely unchanged, but the improvement was in the claims which
fell by 18%, reducing the underwriting deficit from $66m to just $17m.

The major improvement seems to have come about due to a reduction in the outstanding
claims which improved by $42m, following a review of some of the older policy years which
somewhat fortuitously had delivered some major improvements, and will hopefully result in a
more accurate assessment of their outstanding liabilities.

UNDERWRITING

STANDARD CLUB

2023
NORTH

MERGER
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

890,600

85,100

143,800

0

1,119,500

646,700

79,100

725,800

393,700

2020

257,500

309,100

61,400

370,500

(113,000)

72,000

(41,000)

2021

795,400

76,800

118,500

0

990,700

585,800

44,600

630,400

360,300

2021

228,300

260,400

33,600

294,000

(65,700)

32,300

(33,400)

After a number of moderately successful years, the investment managers fell foul of the adverse
conditions in the financial markets which resulted in a $33m loss - a minus return of 1.2%. 

The financial markets were overcome by fears of inflation and ever rising interest rates which pushed
equity prices lower and most Clubs into negative investment returns.

It was noticeable that that there was only a 5% equity allocation at the year-end which was comparatively
low, as equites had been one of the few investment classes to provide a positive return.

S T A N D A R D  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Standard membership has had rather a bumpy ride over the last few years with Lloyd’s, the divorce of the
Club’s manager after more than a century and now the prospect of a “merger” with North. The Club has suffered in
the meantime with successive deficits which have seen the Club lose a third of its free reserves in the last four
years. The free reserves have fallen from $461m to $310m over the same period.

The problem has been the constant high level of claims and the inability to increase the level of net premium
income. The legacy costs and the high overhead and claims costs of the failed Lloyd’s syndicate diversification
have fortunately gone and it is hoped that the level of claims, despite the $36m of Covid-19 costs, have now been
brought under control.

Standard had naturally been attempting to get their financial affairs in order before the Merger, which will no
doubt include helping to get the P&I underwriting back to surplus.

There will also inevitably be questions about location and future management roles and perhaps of more concern
is the relative capital contributions. North currently have $434m of free reserves compared to Standard’s $310m.
The obvious question arises as to whether there needs to be some additional funding, or some returns, or whether
this will be a merger with no subsequent capital adjustments. 

OWNED 
TONNAGE

 MANAGEMENT

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

765,900

60,600

98,900

13,100

938,500

543,300

85,000

628,300

310,200

2022

229,800

212,900

34,100

247,000

(17,200)

(33,000)

(50,200)

GOVERNMENT
 BONDS

53%

CORPORATE
 BONDS

29%

ALTERNATIVES 
& PROPERTY 

11%

EQUITIES
5%

CASH
2%

EUROPE
27%

OTHER 
24% GREECE

13% 

NORDIC
9%

JAPAN
8%

SWITZERLAND
8%

USA
6%

CANADA
5%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  B E R M U D A  /  C Y P R U S  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  P I R A E U S  /  T O K Y O  /

S I N G A P O R E  /  R I O  D E  J A N E I R O

10%
INCREASE IN

NET PREMIUMS

The Club experienced a marked improvement in the underwriting following an increase in membership, but

this was overshadowed by an absence of investment income, which left the Club with an overall deficit of

$38m, their worst result for some years and dropped the free reserves by 7% to $474m.

The high level of claims in the last 5 years has put the underwriting under pressure and the increase in

membership has not been met by a corresponding increase in income.

OVERVIEW

112%
COMBINED

RATIO

$38m
OVERALL

DEFICIT

14.6%
MOVEMENT IN

GT 

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

88

99

6.1

7.5

187

1.6

10.3

-12.4

12.1

3.5

2.96

5.86

64.6

2021

A

96

129

4.8

5

176

-10.3

-0.8

19.7

11.9

9.1

2.43

5.32

(4.3)

2022

A

110

112

-0.1

12.5

168

9.8

-7.3

-6.2

12.4

14.6

2.33

4.31

(37.5)

The premium income was helped by a 15% increase in the mutual tonnage, while the incurred
claims remained relatively constant, possibly due to the absence of any large crew and
passenger claims on the Club’s large cruise ship entry. There was only one passenger claim
over $250,000 and the total claims were well down on last year.

The previous year’s passenger and crew claims had largely been replaced by collision and
FFO incidents which made up 55% of the large claims. There were nine collision claims with a
total value of $21m, compared with one last year. Five of the claims this year exceeded $1m,
mechanical failure and human error being the most frequent causes.

There were 7 large FFO claims totalling $10m compared with 4 a year earlier. Only one claim
in the category cost over $1m, which was an underwater cable damaged by a ship dragging its
anchor.

The crew claims cost $8m but none in excess of $1m, compared to 6 last year. Fortunately
the cost of Covid-19 claims diminished with only 4 large claims. Overall incurred claims were
slightly lower this year, thanks in part to an $18m improvement in the expected cost of claims
on earlier policy years. The underwriting deficit fell from $67m last year to $32m in this
reported year.  

UNDERWRITING

STEAMSHIP MUTUAL
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

972,353

133,628

23,968

19,829

1,149,778

592,955

41,481

634,436

515,342

2020

260,336

215,815

43,155

258,970

1,366

63,251

64,617

2021

1,003,435

179,186

21,488

23,300

1,227,409

675,712

40,595

716,307

511,102

2021

233,632

258,290

42,733

301,023

(67,391)

63,113

(4,278)

The Club maintained a conservative investment policy with 80% of the assets in bonds and cash, which
helped preserve the capital, but unfortunately did little for the investment return which registered a loss of
$5m. The underlying financial conditions were unfavourable with concerns over supply chains and the
impending problems in Ukraine, which has pushed up inflation and led central banks to tighten monetary
policy, pushing markets lower.

S T E A M S H I P  M U T U A L T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The increase in entered tonnage of 14m helped push up the net premium income by nearly 10%, and the 6% drop in
incurred claims brought the combined ratio down from 129% last year to 112% (including investment management
costs).

The Club was also keen to report that after a 12.5% general increase at the 2022 renewal, there had been a
successful renewal retaining 99% of the membership and with all original objectives achieved.

The problem has been that as the entered tonnage has increased in the last 5 years, the premiums have been
rising at a slower rate and consequently the premium rate per GT has been falling. The net premium income for
2022 financial year was the same as 2019 notwithstanding that the tonnage was much lower then. 

The Club is still very financially sound, with an S&P A credit rating with good solvency ratios. It was noted that the
Club continued to reserve for outstanding claims very conservatively which have continued to rise over the last 2
years. 

The only potential problem that could arise is from the lack of growth in the average premiums charged to
members but hopefully this has been addressed at the last renewal following the significant General Increase
requirement.

GROSS
TONNAGE

 BY REGION 

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

1,021,100

149,300

19,400

22,500

1,212,300

700,600

38,100

738,700

473,600

2022

256,600

242,300

46,300

288,600

(32,000)

(5,500)

(37,500)

EUROPE
40%

NORTH AMERICA
13%

OTHER
5%

FAR EAST
42%

BONDS
67%

CASH & 
DEPOSITS

13%

ALTERNATIVES
11%

EQUITIES
7%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)

PROPERTY 
2%
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  G O T H E N B U R G ,  S W E D E N  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  O S L O  /  L O N D O N  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  P I R A E U S  

OVERVIEW

After a dramatic deterioration in the underwriting last year, which was fortunately covered by investment

income, the Club failed to correct the situation which has further deteriorated to give a $45m

underwriting deficit this year. This , together with a much-diminished investment return, led to an overall

deficit of $36m. 

The Club writes marine business , which broke-even, but the problem lay with the P&I class , which saw

the combined ratio rise to an unsustainable 159% from 146% last year.

130%
COMBINED

RATIO

$35M
OVERALL 

DEFICIT

3.6%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A-

51

107

9.7

5

219

10.7

9.1

17.0

13.2

6.3

2.32

4.35

18.5

2021

A-

57

123

7.7

5

205

13.9

0.2

36.7

12.8

11.8

2.36

3.90

0.4

2022

A-

58

130

3.6

12.5

176

11.5

-16

17.9

12.6 

0.0

2.63

3.28

(35.2)

The underwriting has definitely been the tale of two halves, with the Marine, Energy and
FD&D classes again breaking-even and the P&I class going from bad to worse. 

The Marine and Energy portfolios grew by 18% in vessel numbers and despite being the lead
Hull underwriter on the X-Press Pearl (a major casualty), managed a small overall surplus
(after investment income). The Marine net premium income rose by $10m to $71m, however
the claims rose by $9m to $58m, pushing the combined ratio up to 103%. 

The P&I class sustained another poor year and the extra 8% additional growth in tonnage
only exacerbated the issues. The net premium income rose by 6% to $71m, while the claims
rocketed from $84m last year to $99m, nearly 40% more than the net premium income
before management costs.

Once again, the cost of the large claims played a key role with 48 claims in excess of $500k
compared to only 37 a year earlier. 9 of the large claims exceeded $2m compared to 7 last
year. It was very evident that the P&I class is in need of urgent remedial action.

UNDERWRITING

SWEDISH CLUB

58M
GROSS TONNAGE
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

354,614

28,439

129,175

12,628

524,856

186,415

116,388

302,803

222,053

2020

118,201 

101,328

24,854

126,182

(7,981)

26,496

18,515

2021

393,647

28,405

128,477

10,479

561,008

211,308

127,239

338,547

222,461

2021

134,666

138,547

27,509

166,056

(31,390)

31,800

410

The adverse conditions in the financial markets saw the investment income fall by over 70% to $9m, as
central banks moved to dampen inflation and reverse their quantitative easing. The rising bond yields left
prices lower and the strength of the US dollar resulted in foreign exchange losses on currency holdings.

Fortunately, the Club retained its 20% equity portfolio which was the outstanding performer with income
of $14m, which was diminished by currency and bond losses.

S W E D I S H  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
It seems the Club has to urgently address the problems facing the P&I class to avoid the potential of having to
supplement its free reserves - which fell by 16% in the year. Hopefully a decline in Covid-19 claims will occur after
they doubled in number last year and trebled in value. Other related costs such as quarantine and wharfage costs
were particularly high in China.

The latest 12.5% general increase should help, but will unlikely rectify the finances, particularly following the $12m
deterioration in the 2020 policy year. 

Fortunately, the marine business has avoided similar traumas and continues to expand. With the prospects of
improving rates, this class should be able to deliver healthy surpluses. The Club retains an S&P A- credit rating,
all-be-it with a negative outlook and the current solvency ratio was adequate.

PREMIUM
 BY AREA 

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

390,663

24,108

156,181

17,489

588,441

245,243

156,259

401,502

186,939

2022

150,107

163,357

31,462

194,819

(44,712)

9,190

(35,522)

BONDS
75%

EQUITIES
2O%

CASH
5%

CHINA
21%

GREECE
19%

GERMANY
13%

SINGAPORE
9%

SWEDEN
5%

HONG KONG 
5%

NORWAY
4%

OTHER
24%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  S A N  F R A N C I S C O  /  N E W  J E R S E Y  /  B E R M U D A  /  P I R A E U S  /

R O T T E R D A M  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  S H A N G H A I  /  S I N G A P O R E  / T O K Y O  /  I M A B A R I

1.9%
INVESTMENT

RETURN

The work in progress in seeking to address the poor underwriting results continued and the level of

income rose in response to the general increase requirement and claims reserving fell after improvements

on the 2019 policy year. The overall level of outstanding claims reserves fortunately fell by $98m, following

a transfer of some of the old occupational disease claims to a third party. This positively impacted on the

solvency ratio, despite the deficit. The underwriting deficit fell to $35m and was partially offset by $16m

of investment income.

OVERVIEW

A-
S&P 

DOWNGRADE

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A

142

121

9.6

7.5

169

-5

10.8

0.3

11.28

-2.1

1.72

3.94

54.4

2021

A

137

151

5.6

10

160

-14.3

-9.3

8.3

11.45

-3.5

1.53

3.70

(51.8)

2022

A-

150

115

1.9

12.5

165

11.2

-3.8

-20.1

12.27

9.5

1.56

3.26

(19.1)

The Directors freely admitted that the current level of income was inadequate, but the 11%
increase in net premium income was a step in the right direction given the 20% reduction in
incurred claims and 10% growth in entered GT pushing the total mutual entry to 150m GT.

The cost of the claims on the 2021 policy year were slightly lower than the year earlier, but
the cost of attritional claims below $0.5m rose, largely due to the large number of smaller
value Covid-19 claims. The number of attritional claims reported to the Club has fallen by
60% over the last decade.

The cost of claims on the IG pool also rose to a record level, but fortunately the cost of large
claims within the Club’s retention fell, despite the cost of the Ever-Given claim.

During the year the Club transferred some of the old occupational disease claims to a third
party. These mostly related to asbestosis claims arising in the second half of the last
century. The arrangement provides a degree of certainty and finality as the reinsurer
accepts responsibility for any deterioration. The discounted value of the claims was $64m
and $68m of assets were transferred to the reinsurer. This had the positive effect of
improving the solvency ratio, despite the annual deficit. There was a $25m improvement on
the 2019 policy year.

UNDERWRITING

UK CLUB

$19m
OVERALL

DEFICIT

10%
INCREASE IN

ENTERED GT

THE WILSON P&I REPORT 2022 |  PAGE 50



Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

1,159,433

146,837

81,771

 

1,388,041

811,986

16,861

828,847

559,194

2020

244,651

251,707

43,724

295,431

(50,780)

105,181

54,401

2021

1,058,922

238,709

101,372

 

1,399,003

845,960

45,645

891,605

507,398

2021

209,752

272,506

43,843

316,349

(106,597)

54,801

(51,796)

The Club’s investment policy with nearly 25% of the assets in equities and alternatives has avoided a loss,
while many Clubs with more conservative policies suffered. The markets have been unkind to bonds which
were negatively impacted by fears of inflation, rising interest rates and geopolitical concerns. The equities
and alternatives were the only investment classes to produce a positive return in the year, but these
classes will  have subsequently suffered in the new year after the market “correction”. The investment
return was 1.9% or $16m

U K  C L U B T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The UK Club’s free reserves have fallen below $500m for the first time for nine years, but it is hoped that the Club
was on the slow road to recovery. The previous year’s underwriting deficit of $106m was reduced to a more
manageable $35m, which would under most normal circumstances have been covered by the investment income. 

The Board maintained its aim of getting the underwriting to a break-even position and ordered a 12.5% general
increase at the last renewal, which combined with a 99% member / entry retention should help the club move
towards its goal.

The Club bought an additional $24m of non-IG reinsurance in the year, presumably to increase their protection
within their retention and the IG pool exposure. The results would appear positive as the estimated cost of claims
on the 2021 policy year were $21m lower than the 2020 policy year after 12 months, with a similar level of paid
claims and expenses. 

The Club has an S&P A- credit rating with a stable outlook and should now hopefully be able to rectify the
previously poor underwriting to achieve at least an overall breakeven position

MEMBERS 
BY

REGION

INVESTMENT
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

988,481

185,144

115,223

 

1,288,848

748,215

52,327

800,542

488,306

2022

233,345

217,668

50,826

268,494

(35,149)

16,057

(19,092)

BULK 
33%

GOVERNMENT BONDS  
52%

CASH
15%

TANKER
27%

CONTAINER
15%

OTHER
13%

EQUITY & ALTERNATIVES 
24%

CORPORATE BONDS 
9%

GAS CARRIER
12%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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H E A D  O F F I C E :  L O N D O N ,  U K  
R E G I O N A L  O F F I C E S :  L U X E M B O U R G  /  H O N G  K O N G  /  S I N G A P O R E  /  N E W  Y O R K  /  P I R A E U S  

$40M
OVERALL

DEFICIT

West has endured another challenging year but at least with a much-reduced underwriting deficit. A

negative investment return pushed the overall deficit up to $40m, compared to a $47m deficit last year –

which has collectively reduced the free reserves by 25% in 2 years. 

The level of incurred claims fell after a surge last year and with some improvements in older policy years

the underwriting deficit was reduced, only for the benefit to be negated by the investment loss.

OVERVIEW

116%
COMBINED

RATIO

15%
GENERAL

INCREASE

16m
REDUCTION 

IN GT

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

A-

101

108

6.5

7.5

182

0.4

10.4

-7.6

14.6

9.8

$1.80

3.35

31.5

2021

A-

106

141

4.6

7.5

157

11.0

-13.9

52.8

14.6

5

1.90

2.75

(47.3)

2022

A-

90

116

-0.9

15

148

10.4

-13.7

-12.3

15.1

-15.1

2.48

2.79

(40.1)

The steady growth in net premium income continued with a 10% rise, following the 11% rise
last year. The big improvement was in the level of incurred claims which fell by 12% in the
year, reflecting the positive development in some of the earlier policy years. The 2021 policy
year has suffered from the continued record high level of IG pool claims and Covid-19 claims,
which were estimated to have cost just under $30m. The Club had no IG pool claims in the
year, but the cost of claims on the 2021 policy year were at a record high level.

The Club’s combined ratio, including investment management costs, fell from 141% to 116%
this year and the underwriting would have almost broken even if it were not for the Covid-19
claims. 

The Club continued with its embryonic diversification programme and has slowly been
building up the fixed premium business which was underwriting $15m of income. The Club
has also started a chartering business which had tonnage on risk at any time of around 40m
GT.

The Class 2 Defence facility had annual net premium income of $13m, with $11m of claims and
a small $1m overall deficit. All the policy years were in surplus except for the current year.

UNDERWRITING

WEST
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

628,940

78,618

67,951

13,203

788,712

411,249

39,316

450,565

338,147

2020

181,755

156,726

40,433

197,159

(15,404)

46,885

31,481

2021

674,299

134,643

51,118

17,559

877,619

508,307

78,178

586,485

291,134

2021

201,756

239,511

45,204

284,715

(82,959)

35,701

(47,258)

TONNAGE
 BY TYPE 

SPECIALIST
2% PASSENGER

1%

The investment managers maintained a conservative investment policy which reduced risk, but limited the
ability to increase returns. The relatively small exposure to shares, variable yield securities and investment
trusts was unable to produce sufficient income to offset the poor performance of the remaining cash and
bonds. With 84% of the portfolio in cash and bonds and with fiscal tightening in the US and higher interest
rates, profits were going to be limited.  

The equity, property, infrastructure and private debt all performed positively. The overall investment loss
was $5m.

W E S T T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The Club has had a difficult time after five years of consecutive underwriting deficits, notwithstanding a steady
growth in net premium income.  

The Board has taken the proactive approach of “de-risking” the Club and at the last renewal many of the more
adverse performing members were not offered renewal terms. The scale of the exercise was substantial with 22m
GT of business not renewing and the entered tonnage falling to 90m GT, a loss of 15%. 

The move may seem extreme and will see the Club’s market share substantially shrink, but it is to be hoped that
this initiative along with the recent increase in premiums, the Club will be able to get the underwriting back into
positive territory and start to rebuild the free reserves.

Rebuilding the free reserves is also essential to improving the investment performance by taking on more risk and
generating better returns.

The Club has continued the diversification programme, building the fixed premium and time charter business and
working in conjunction with Astaara, Nordic and Qwest. The solvency margin has reduced considerably, however
the Club has managed to retain an S&P A- credit rating.

ASSET
ALLOCATION

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

640,016

148,750

56,682

16,231

861,679

524,749

85,745

610,494

251,185

2022

222,839

210,065

47,770

257,835

(34,996)

(5,096)

(40,092)

LIABILITY MATCHING 
PORTFOLIO

65%

CASH
10%

EQUITIES
10%

BONDS
8%

OTHER
7%

BULK
42%

TANKER
37%

MPV & CARGO
10%

CONTAINER
8%

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)
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107%
 COMBINED

RATIO

Combining the results of the 2 Clubs for the 2022 year... resulted in a $67m deficit, largely due to a $50m

deficit from Standard. Neither Club registered a positive investment return and the combined losses on

investments were $52m, before the $26m recovery on the North’s liabilities of their pension fund. The

combined underwriting deficit fell from $115m last year to a more presentable $41m this year, but this was

largely down to major review of claims assessment liabilities on earlier policy years.

OVERVIEW

$67m
OVERALL

DEFICIT

-8.2%
MOVEMENT IN

FREE RESERVES

271m
GROSS OWNED

TONNAGE

Key Performance Indicators 

S&P Rating

Gross Owned Tonnage

Combined Ratio 

Investment Return

General Increase

Solvency

Movement in Net Premiums

Movement in Free Reserves

Movement in Incurred Claims

AER (Average Expense Ratio)

Movement in GT

Average net PR per GT

Free Reserves per GT

Revenue Surplus / (Deficit) (mil)




mil

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

$

$

$

2020

-

276

134

8.1

7.5

166

-8.6

-6.7

16.4

13.3

4.5

1.95

3.03

(60.1)

2021

-

267

121

5.7

10

165

3

-3.2

-3.7

13.1

-3.3

2.08

3.04

(26.9)

2022

TBC

271

107

-1.5

13.8

161

4

-8.2

-12

14.3

1.5

2.13

2.74

(66.7)

Based on the reported figures it would seem that the conceptual Club will face an immediate
challenge in correcting the underwriting. Last year the combined underwriting deficit was
$115m, following $186m deficit in 2020. Fortunately, this year, with a little additional income
and a comprehensive review of older outstanding claims reserves, the consequential deficit
fell to $41m. 

The management of the new combined entity will be hoping their best prospects lie in
generating surpluses from their new diversified businesses. Standard have a less developed
smaller class, but they do have the advantage of making a surplus. The class includes the
older defence, war risk, strikes and inland / coastal craft covers. The underwriting surplus
was $6m and this class contributes a much needed $143m to the free reserves.

UNDERWRITING

NORTHSTANDARD (CONCEPTUALLY COMBINED: PRE-MERGER)

North has had greater experience of diversification, especially with the more recent takeover of

Sunderland Marine. Sunderland has been expanded and includes hull and machinery and P&I fixed

premium, along with the existing defence and war risk businesses. The diversified business has been

expanding and providing much needed growth, but as yet no profit. Sunderland Marine do contribute

$99m to the overall free reserves.
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Investments

Cash

Debtors

Other Assets

Total Assets

Outstanding Claims

Creditors

Total Liabilities

Free Reserves

2020

1,869,999

197,829

245,829

41,421

2,355,078

1,274,339

243,229

1,517,568

837,510

2020

538,555

583,590

138,482

722,072

(183,517)

139,555

(43,962)

(16,143)

2021

1,786,712

220,898

245,807

40,318

2,293,735

1,254,238

228,924

1,483,162

810,573

2021

554,637

562,285

107,162

669,447

(114,810)

99,370

(15,440)

(11,416)

Both Clubs reported negative returns with a joint overall loss of $52m, or an average loss of around 1.5%.
The main reason for the negative return was the conservative investment policy and low equity exposure,
with 11% for North and 5% for Standard, which clearly proved inadequate to overcome the losses on the
large bond exposure. The low equity exposure improves regulatory solvency, reduces risk and helps credit
ratings, but reduces growth.

N O R T H S T A N D A R D T H E  W I L S O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

INVESTMENTS

OUTLOOK
The new Club should have the largest entered tonnage and the second highest free reserves of the IG, but the
'decision makers' will have a lot to decide in the coming year. The first question will be whether Standard have to
top up their free reserves. This would clearly prove unpopular with the Standard membership. 

Presumably the first major objective will be to secure good future P&I general increases to assist getting the
underwriting back onto the right track. With likely little support from their fixed premium businesses, it is
imperative that P&I secures good renewals to reduce the deficit and prevent a further erosion of the free
reserves.

In the current economic environment, it is very difficult to produce a positive investment return and the policy
will likely be heavily weighted to capital preservation, rather than riskier returns, so returns will be modest at
best.

Both Clubs currently have S&P A credit ratings (negative outlooks) and the solvency ratios have dropped. The
combined solvency ratio would equate to 161%, which is adequate, but lower than many other Clubs. These 2
Clubs have a lot to consider before the year end, but the principal priority must be to get the underwriting back
into surplus or risk further capital depletion.

Balance Sheet US$000's

Revenue Statement US$000's

2022

1,708,022

214,083

269,500

53,686

2,245,291

1,214,766

286,689

1,501,455

743,836

2022

576,664

494,910

122,893

617,803

(41,139)

(51,622)

(92,761)

26,046

Net Premiums

Net Claims Incurred

Management Costs

Underwriting Surplus / (Deficit)

Investment Income / (Loss) Less Tax

Surplus / (Deficit)

Pension Gain / (Loss) 
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NOTES






